[4830-01-u]
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Internal Revenue Service
26 CFR Part 1
[TD 8751]
RIN 1545-AV30
Consolidated returns--Limitations on the use of certain losses
and credits; overall foreign loss accounts

Administration for comment on their impact on small businesses.
Drafting Information
The principal author of these regulations is Roy A.
Hirschhorn of the Office of Assistant Chief Counsel (Corporate).
Other personnel from the IRS and Treasury participated in their
development.
List of Subjects in 26 CFR Part 1
Income taxes, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.
Adoption of Amendments to the Regulations
Accordingly, 26 CFR part 1 is amended as follows:
9
PART 1--INCOME TAXES
Paragraph 1.  The authority citation for part 1 is amended
by adding entries in numerical order to read in part as follows:
Authority:  26 U.S.C. 7805 * * *
Section 1.1502-3T also issued under 26 U.S.C. 1502.
Section 1.1502-9T also issued under 26 U.S.C. 1502. * * *
Section 1.1502-55T also issued under 26 U.S.C. 1502. * * *
Par. 2. Section 1.1502-3 is amended by adding paragraphs
(c)(3) and (e)(3) and by designating the text following the
heading of paragraph (d) as paragraph (d)(1) and adding paragraph
(d)(2) to read as follows:

paragraphs (f)(3) and (g)(3) to read as follows:
§1.1502-4  Consolidated foreign tax credit.
* * * * *
(f) * * *
(3) Special effective date ending SRLY limitation .  See
§1.1502-4T(f) for the rule that ends the SRLY limitation with
respect to foreign tax credits for consolidated return years
beginning on or after January 1, 1997.
(g) * * *
18
(3) Special effective date for CRCO limitation.  See
§1.1502-4T(g)(3) for the rule that ends the CRCO limitation with
respect to a consolidated return change of ownership that
occurred on or after January 1, 1997.
* * * * *
Par. 5. Section 1.1502-4T is added to read as follows:
§1.1502-4T  Consolidated foreign tax credit (temporary).
(a) through (e)  [Reserved].  For further guidance, see
§1.1502-4(a) through (e).
(f) Limitation on unused foreign tax carryover or carryback

Par. 8.  In §1.1502-21T, paragraph (c)(1)(iii) is amended by
adding Example 5  to read as follows:
§1.1502-21T  Net operating losses (temporary).
* * * * *
(c) * * *
(1) * * *
(iii) * * *
Example 5 .  Dual SRLY registers and accounting for SRLY
losses actually absorbed .  (i)  In Year 1, T sustains a $100 net
operating loss and a $50 net capital loss.  At the beginning of
Year 2, T becomes a member of the P group.  Both of T's
carryovers from Year 1 are subject to SRLY limits under this
paragraph (c) and §1.1502-22T(c).  The members of the P group
contribute the following to the consolidated taxable income for
Years 2 and 3 (computed without regard to T's CNOL deduction
under §1.1502-21T or net capital loss carryover under §1.1502-
22T):
21
P T
Year 1 ordinary (100)